Rapid Earth Fault Current Limiter
(REFCL) Program
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected
Networks (Load & Generator)
Document Details
Document Number: REF 30-10
Version number: 3
Status: Approved

Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
5 Fire Risk Mode Isolation Transformer HV Customer
ACR
Equipment
Failure (ACR
comms)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
6 Fire Risk Mode Isolation Transformer AST ACR Maintenance • No maintenance shall be conducted.
7 Fire Risk Mode Isolation Transformer AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
control box or
ACR recloser)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The AST ACR is taken out of service
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
8 Fire Risk Mode Isolation Transformer AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
comms)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
9 Fire Risk Mode Isolation Transformer AST MGS Maintenance • No maintenance shall be conducted.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
22 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
10 Fire Risk Mode Isolation Transformer AST MGS Equipment
Failure
• REFCL remains in service.
• The AST MGS is taken out of service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
11 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Load Customers or
Generation <1.5MW)
AST RCGS Maintenance • No maintenance shall be conducted.
 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Load Customers or
Generation <1.5MW)
AST RCGS Equipment
Failure (MGS
switch)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The AST RCGS is taken out of service.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
12 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Load Customers or
Generation <1.5MW)
AST RCGS Equipment
Failure (Control
box or
communications)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The AST RCGS remains in service.
•  The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
23 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
13 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST ACR Maintenance No maintenance shall be conducted.
14 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
control box, ACR
recloser)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The AST ACR is taken out of service.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
HOWEVER if the customer agrees to reduce their
generation to less than 1.5MW, the HV customer can
remain in service
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
15 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
communications)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
16 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST MGS Maintenance • No maintenance shall be conducted.
17 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST MGS Equipment
Failure
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
24 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• The AST MGS is taken out of service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
18 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST HV
Disconnectors
Maintenance • No maintenance shall be conducted.
19 Fire Risk Mode Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST HV
Disconnectors
Equipment
Failure
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
20 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer Isolation
Transformer
Maintenance • The isolation transformer is taken out of service.
• The REFCL is taken out of service.
• The zone substation NER shall be put in service.
• The isolating transformer shall be bypassed to ensure
continuity of HV supply to the HV customer. AST is
required to complete maintenance.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
21 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer Isolation
Transformer
Equipment
Failure
• The isolation transformer is taken out of service.
• The REFCL is taken out of service.
• The zone substation NER shall be put in service.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
25 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• The isolating transformer shall be bypassed to ensure
continuity of HV supply to the HV customer.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
22 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer HV Customer
ACR
Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The HV customer ACR shall remain in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
23 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer HV Customer

Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
25 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer AST ACR Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST ACR shall remain in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
26 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
control box or
ACR recloser)
• The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST ACR is taken out of service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
27 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
comms)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
28 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer AST MGS Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST MGS shall remain in service.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
27 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
29 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Isolation Transformer AST MGS Equipment
Failure
• The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST MGS is taken out of service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply until
the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
30 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Load Customers or
Generation <1.5MW)
AST RCGS Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST RCGS shall remain in service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
31 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Load Customers or
Generation <1.5MW)
AST RCGS Equipment
Failure
• The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST RCGS is taken out of service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply until
the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
28 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
32 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST ACR Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST ACR shall remain in service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer remains in service.
The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
33 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
control box, ACR
recloser)
• The REFCL shall remain in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service
HOWEVER if the customer agrees to reduce their
generation to less than 1.5MW, the HV customer can
remain in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
34 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST ACR Equipment
Failure (ACR
communications)
• REFCL remains in service.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
35 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening AST MGS Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
29 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
(Generation >1.5MW) • The AST MGS shall remain in service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer remains in service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
36 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST MGS Equipment
Failure
• The REFCL shall remain in service.
• The AST MGS is taken out of service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
37 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST HV
Disconnectors
Maintenance • The REFCL shall remain in service.
• AST is required to complete the maintenance.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.
38 Standard Mode
and REFCL-NER
Primary Assets Hardening
(Generation >1.5MW)
AST HV
Disconnectors
Equipment
Failure
• The REFCL shall remain in service.
• AST is required to complete the repair/replacement.
• The HV customer will be disconnected from supply
until the faulty equipment is reinstated into service.
AusNet Services REF 30-10
HV Customer Policy for REFCL Protected Networks (Load & Generator)
30 OF 30
 REFCL Operating
Modes
HV Customer Overvoltage
Mitigation Solution
Equipment
Type
Outage Type Key Outcomes
• The HV customer is not required to change their
protection settings.